

No. 08-849

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND A. KIGHT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SHERRI A. TURNER,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Maryland

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Bethesda, MD 20814

Ralph T. Byrd
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 5278
Laytonsville, MD 20882
(301) 774-3117

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 6

I. The Outcome Determinative Issue In This Case – When Respondent’s Claim Ceased To Be “Pending” Under Section 1367(d) – Does Not Justify This Court’s Attention..... 7

 A. The Outcome In This Case Turns Entirely On Construction Of The Word “Pending” 7

 B. There Is No Disagreement Among Lower Courts On The Meaning Of “Pending” In Section 1367(d). 8

 C. A State Claim Remains “Pending” Under Section 1367(d) Until The Conclusion Of All Proceedings Before A United States Circuit Court Of Appeals. 10

II. The Tolling Effect Of Section 1367(d) Is Not Squarely Raised In This Case And, In Any Event, Is Not Certworthy..... 15

 A. This Case Presents An Exceptionally Poor Vehicle For Addressing The Tolling Effect Of Section 1367(d)..... 16

 B. Any Conflict Among State Intermediate Courts On The Tolling Effect of Section 1367(d) Does Not Warrant Review By This Court..... 17

C. The Maryland Court of Appeals Correctly Held That Section 1367(d) Suspends The Running Of The Limitations Period On State Claims.	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	21
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	23
<i>Berke v. Buckley Broad. Corp.</i> , 821 A.2d 118 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003).....	9, 18, 21
<i>Bonifield v. County of Nevada</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr. 2d 207 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	19
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	10, 11
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983) ...	21, 22
<i>Dahl v. Eckerd Family Youth Alternatives</i> , 843 S.2d 956 (Fla. Ct. App. 2003).....	19, 21
<i>Detweiler v. Pena</i> , 38 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Fennell v. Stephenson</i> , 528 S.E.2d 911 (N.C. Ct. App. 2000).....	9
<i>Goodman v. Best Buy, Inc.</i> , 755 N.W.2d 354 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008).....	16, 19
<i>Harter v. Vernon</i> , 532 S.E.2d 836 (N.C. Ct. App. 2000)	9, 19
<i>Huang v. Ziko</i> , 511 S.E.2d 305 (N.C. Ct. App. 1999)	9, 21
<i>Hunter-Boykin v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 132 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Jarmuth v. Frinzi</i> , No. 1:04CV63, 2006 WL 4730263 (N.D.W. Va. July 25, 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Jarmuth v. Waters</i> , No. 06-1908, 2007 WL 685175 (4th Cir. Mar. 7, 2007).....	9

<i>Jarmuth v. Waters</i> , No. 06-1908, 2007 WL 685175 (4th Cir. Mar. 7, 2007)	9
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003) ..	13, 24
<i>Kendrick v. City of Eureka</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 2d 153 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	9
<i>Kolani v. Gluska</i> , 75 Cal. Rptr. 2d 257 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....	19, 21
<i>Lucas v. Muro Pharm. Inc.</i> , No. 944052, 1994 WL 878820 (Mass. Super. Dec. 2, 1994).....	9
<i>Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	13
<i>Okoro v. City of Oakland</i> , 48 Cal. Rptr. 3d 260 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	9
<i>Oleski v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 822 A.2d 120 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	19
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Reservation v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Stevens v. ARCO Mgmt. of Wash. D.C., Inc.</i> , 751 A.2d 995 (D.C. 2000)	18
<i>Turner v. Kight</i> , No. 04-1125, 2005 WL 32826 (4th Cir. Jan. 7, 2005)	2, 3
<i>Weinrib v. Duncan</i> , 962 So.2d 167 (Ala. 2007)	17, 18, 21
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11

Statutes & Rules

10 U.S.C. § 843 (2000)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1367 (2000)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244 (2000)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2000)	3

47 U.S.C. § 415 (2000)	21
49 U.S.C. § 11705 (2000)	21
FED. R. APP. PROC. 4	15

Other Authorities

Appellant’s Br. and Record Extract, <i>Turner v. Kight</i> , 957 A.2d 984 (Md. 2008) (No. 00736).....	2
BALLENTINE’S LAW DICTIONARY (1969).....	20
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004).....	10, 20
H.R. 5381, 101st Cong. (1990) (as introduced in House, July 26, 1990).....	12
H.R. 5381, 101st Cong. (as reported by H. Comm. on the Judiciary, Sept. 21, 1990)	12
H.R. REP. NO. 101-734 (1990), <i>reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 6860.....	13, 14, 23
<i>Hearing on H.R. 5381 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Administration of Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong. (1990).....	12
RANDOM HOUSE WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY OF THE LAW (2000).....	20
REPORT OF THE FEDERAL COURTS STUDY COMMITTEE (1990)	14
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (unabr. ed. 1993).....	10
WORKING PAPERS AND SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS OF THE FEDERAL COURTS STUDY COMMITTEE (1990)	14
WRIGHT, CHARLES ALAN, ARTHUR R. MILLER & EDWARD H. COOPER, <i>FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE</i> (3d ed. 2009 Supp.)	11
